WL waM (. Vol.3, No.2
1981486 ACTA OCEANOLOGICA SINICA June. 1981

BRRENRALGS
D

- (TR AL BT R

—. WAFEREGE TR

BiRGHAEZRBEEREPRAGZZEE, BB OBHRRIENSHTUE
B, DMERIEEOERER, AESRERMEAETSE, BRMNELZEFTETIRE
%, BERRIBNEENARGRE, ShEELN—FCHRER, HBENER, RER,
M ER KRR EE R, E—ERHFTHRERFBTRERE—%X, B, HRR
SEHR TR IR TR S S LR S B IR SRR R L

RTRERFEHIRGHAROTR, KHURSRTHRM K. &8 Mm% 6 & (W,
G.Penny and A, T.Price) RIFBMIBIKEL, BT RESSSEEH FRNLRE, &2
FREEBRIERIE (A.Sommerfeld) XTI LHHMMAL, RELTREZR REHN E
RREHRBWELAR ", RPBEWENH/RB S (Fresnel Integral), % fi N A
MITETES RS, 1962 £BE/R (R.L. Wregel) ¥ R-THORMAE RRERE ),
BFLIENR, XEBE IR ORRN GBREHIFFI —H O XK 5
HRLMRESRN RBM&E.

SEUSEE YR BN SR LR IR R TR 0 W, R WU A A T R A b
BRREIE, EIEJUMREERLUIMNRIISE R IR K.

BT ERITB BB RGR A —ARNB R, HSHNENENASEMES, FEMU
PP, ITERIET IR, XM S 5 R M BEIT T BB T AT AR, R B R
e - il s o i al, R T aigkiY, ST T AMNK SR ENET, BHi T
ZE-HRINM@ERBCCRE R, FREAERS, MAFTEBRERSIRAUETHRYR B M
W F MR, IATIECEE T, SRR A R .

FEHBR (I0.M.Kprwos) 7 Ay 3% HIFE 0 W LA — 8 B i 45 T AR, ST
SRR FEMR I HHE. RRARBLH AR (A M. Hyrosen) 3T IF 1 HLI 3k 4241
MISERR PR, SRIFRRIFRE S M E B, R ICRAERAERNEIN, MARH
WG, THANERHRBMARES TR S HEERDE, (BRI p a5

ASC19194E 12 A 1 HRE).
*  SMABETRIEROMARERN, SR, RIEEERE. AT 0l BAEERT. ER e 0 R ik -
HEAR B AR IR AT R N PHME T ou R, Zotb—H 5%



2 N I B PN (S 3 AR 351

KBEFE—A L, TR LMPIRE AT & b — R3S NG AN TR AE R 22

NN PHE SV N o S L P UE R 0 BE S S G A ARSI CE A

PAE DG T A B SR Gt IR B S0 4], B B AR I P DO N, R D SR 5t R B —
AR 58 O BB Ry ML BB R VSN TR, #TE WG A o/, g
AR SR R BT B B, R O DT R TN 4, R, B, B
SE R T W0 BN BUMT B O RE i, :

T FLM R ey SR

$5 IO A K B TRRRIUM O, B + x MG (7 1)y LB G,
0) FRIE— N PRIRLTL, 4 NS B FIZ SR RAY 52 103 00y RIS 1 M0 L2 i R
5% A, BIIK, A RUUJLPIEL 00" 5%, #2EHE K. BIKLI00 55
RSN R, AZEFHIK. A, BIEKAE—SL &y 0) MG by 5ASHEN G hy
WILG 1, Fl P SRRZEs BB, RIS

K= (1)

W

JES =y TR OB iRty (T

K=K<60,9, %) (2)

A RN, 2 B i 4% T,
<y, r—>w, K—>0, (3)
0>0,, r—>xo, K—>1, (4)

0,=0, K=1, (5) :
Ay BREIICH, % LT B 5 SR
00" b, FFRL BB LA, 1)
%G00, K=K €6)

T R AL, MRS R BB R 4 A RA T TS B R
B T AR,

-3 EANT I —33/ T e+ )
Kf’“‘zl"[e N +e C ]’ (7)
‘ -33/ 1 (4-6 ) 33/ 0
Komio Lo VR L VR o)

jgd'ﬁ‘jjﬁith XBC7TY, (8) I)}‘]itéz,:\ﬂil]hk&uéﬁ 4, A 2 A S Emr, 0,0, As
B2 AR Ky, Ky 0. KJAER&ER0,=0, K REM 5D 0=0.



332

&
%
4

i) 3%

THLI 3% 2% 4t

SERGERL ST R EE RS, RAWKRIAE, MEARFR, FRBEKM
B ARGARNE R, WL o RTINS ER N OQ 5 T RRRMBNZL A,
HU o FoREPE—HMARBEOE R SEMRAEREA (E3), oLl B OQ M &
TR NE, SERAFRRERN. Xha® (o ¢) FR_HEREE, AR BB RO

B R,
2n
p=g.
17’3{&’%% MRS, ANHEEHEE
ho g

72

o

<—h—0 >Z= ﬂj‘ j a* (u,@)dudp, (9)

i @1

K(9) e ARSWE, THRe:. 0.3%TF

RRAE:
a<TH‘J‘, (P1=“‘;“’,<Pz=as
ao
B3 REE RS At & 7
G%Tﬁﬂ’, PLEAT T Q2= Ty

RO FEFEARBE P=H K r, ERAKMK, BSSFENE, RARCON 3l £ 1R
%, LhRETUIBRTAR. W—%W, 780 E&RE %S BFES ¢,

éeWFjﬁmmMm an
e (‘P)%El_'é&jjrﬁ]%, mi=k(9 )“ﬁyj.

92

<7,,>2=n j e(@)dyp . (12)
FiRZEWNE Pi’—iﬂ’ﬂzi’ﬂfimh Hs l
<7p )=n J‘J’ a* (u,p) k*dudp, as

S X I K HA ‘i)ifﬁ]&;"é, BRERBEREEDL, =TFRREY, BRELNTL
HARE, EEANRE C.I'.Kyseurackan) BIFRAE WA, SFBRMES
A E B W T )i, 5?%19"5’]%"& TR—MHRAE. WL, X AODIHE .

(R =q j k*e(p)do. (14)

B a2, a9 PﬁiﬁTf%H:’:T*ﬂL'J&%ET?ﬁKB’H@ﬁﬁ



2 4 SR UL B AR 333

¥
— j Rrelpdp
\ hy /
J el{p)dy

NFEBETE, "4
e(p) =C cos® ¢. (16)
Hh Ch5e TXRHHER, RAOBERATHEKBX, £RKHX, HTMESRELNE
W, HEER A, BHEEERNR, ENEERT, BETR A6) FIRIXR, &
B—BEAT, 8BR A6 FRmkat, AT AR, BEE RSB P XIS
R¥, RTRETE .
¥R a6 RARX 45, "It

J k* cos® pdo

&

K=" . (7)
j cos” @ do

@

BB EFIR 01 00 ERORFLT A, B BI04 RECEEI2E B, 1695,
(8), W) BREARADE, M AT H RS 5.,

] 7
1. OSGS'T, 92a+'~2-,
. 1 o
Ki=—g—- jK;} cos’p dp.
J cos*opdp - 18
. T
2 0 i(ZS"%, O<<a+ - 5
a--0 a
. 1 1 L o |
Ki=—a— =" | Kicos* pd o+ | Kicos® pdo
2 ! . a—-¢ 1 (19)
j cos® @ dy | ].
Y4 R 1
3. Ty =a=m, 0=a- AR
. 1 [ a-40 —g"- -
Ki= = j Kicos®> pdp+ J Kicos® pdo 1 20)
j cos’ pdp | 77 o J

a—=



334 b # B 1 8%

4. %Saﬁn, 9Sa—7‘,
2 1 :A“ 2 2
Ki=—= IKACOS pdp .
F Qn
j coslpdp o~
A b _ 8 3/ r = 0, %5 EE s
< =4 7*’ B=a—-0, 213 ¥
2 _ 1 mass ﬂ)‘l_,
Ki=1- 2 ¢ + 2a+ x+sin2a’ 1
2 _ ,pl
K:= 2a+ m+ 8in 2a’ '
f (22)
s__ ___Ps . ‘
Ki= 3n—2a—sin2a’ j
5o p"l i
Ki= 3r—2a—sin2a” /’
A,
e_dbe 2h (2a+x) —2h (2a+x)
pr=——~ {24+ 16b*cos’a—-e —e
86 (1 + 46%)
e—aba . 1 4b (za+x) —4b (za+ ) ( ,
+ 4 sin a+—‘*[e‘ -e ] ’ 23
81+ 166%) 8b
3 . 1 3¢1 +206%)
Py =~ g *20+sin 2a+ [1+bz T rH ariebty 4]
sin 283 1 1+ 28b2
4 +[4(~"1+132) T +4b) (1 + 166%) choszﬂ
e -2 (a—a+§*) 4ot (sa+38+’§2”") e 4b8
T 6D sb(d+25bY) T b(1 ¥4bD)
3 2 46 -1
2 2 -8b0) _ 9 S I . LA S
X (1+8b% cos® a) + ¢ { 10b+[4 25h° +2(4b2+1)J
] i 5 2 8b?
xsin 2B+ | “rperr — 1y i Jpeos 280~
e—sb (a+~;)
Xsin 2 a= "16p 1+ 166%) }’ 25



2 i SRITH: HUOSTRIERIE RSE S 335

__ _3 1 3(1+20b6%) sin28_ 11
Ps=~ gp Jr[1+bz+ (1+4b)(1+16b2)] 4 [4(1+b2)
 1+286% ¢ b -0
T 146D (1 £ 1669 ]b cos 23~2B—sin 20+ m— 1

1 1 -
X[“E““"*lj_"gz” (b cos 2a + sin 2a) J— ¢ b At [ 5167

2 sin 2a +5b cos 2a e b0 BN CEED I CEED!
4+ 25h° ] 951 £ 16y [° *e ) ]
; 3 2+ 17b2 3610 +b*)
sso0) _ 9 . .
te { 106 A+ 165 (142567 S 20~ 0y (v 9shT)

S ITCEE S SR TICEE S

1 T e 2 - e
X 20+ B+ —— T e P
cos 2+ B sin 2 - 166(1 + 166%)

) C"”f_{ 1 sin2a+4dbcos 2]
4 4b 1+16b* } ’ (25)

2hd ., a- "
P4=‘f—b(_ljj6'i')‘[6 $00L) L2 (4 b sin 2u + 2b° cos® u)J

2 ~-3b9 x 7 -
+———*Sbi4+25b2)[ mse(a- D) —e"””(2+51'Jsin2a+251)2cosza)J
e~3b0 P
+«@1_—_—_6b(1+16b2) [e'”("‘“;)— e b7 (1+4b sin 2a + 32b% cos® @) ] . (26)

R (22) — (26) AVWERHN B 5 RBOBRRRARX, WEMa. 1, 7 i LL 3T
BREERA (r, ) WEHRHK,
FIREEEETE, R (22) — @6) #47 THIELE, IWRERATEL, &

R, EEMIE & a, A v ORKRIZRIRTEEN, S5 RBWITEES S E— RS

ARE. BARAIES, RENBEMEOBETELA.
# 1 RANER, ARESHH 22— D RERY BT HET 2 Xi=

I 2 g, R, S FTIE B SRR K (48 3

R, ﬁ%?iﬁﬁ%ﬁ?‘%thﬁf’]fl 25 &4, Hit, ERH 22 — (26) A, HX
KT =1.25T B K.



336 W % M 3 4

#1 R ESMGH A

o ‘ ; 8 Kitm ; Koy
, o - i

4a° 5.36 [ 3 0.32 ¢ 0.29
86° 5.49 } 36 0.28 2.32
86° | 5.72 | 36° : 0.28 : 0.29
86° J 13.7 36 ‘ 0.21 9.29
86° 0.42 40° 0.38 n.41
86° 0.64 40° 0.3% 0.40
86° 10.5 59° ‘ 0.46 g.28
86° 0.37 i 75 | 0.56 0.55
86° 0.74 f 75 0.57 i 0.54
86° 0.42 117 9.80 0.77
86° 0.56 117 0.8l 0.82
108.5° ‘ 6.88 ‘ 35 0.15 0.24
108.5° : 1.88 | 40° % 0.22 0.36
108.5° | 12.6 : 59 j 8.27 0.21
108.5° } 1.88 § 17 0.72 0.75

PRI TRIRILEIM B, EAESCRRETERH KRB BIE, i ph—u
Ry %3 (22) — 26) filpok 2. RIERIIEE, SO SR RL IS B0 i 5 28 08 R B
Mk (8 4), SRREN, HBRIRLETE BSRRE G,

He2 RBUNNS A

,};\\\\“‘=nnx\A ‘ 0 { 16° ' 30° l 45° i 60" | T5° i 20° ’105" © 120 %135' 182 5165‘ 1807
a=15°
T T T T ‘ T LT T S

1/2 ! 0.58 }0.58 i0.64 gu.73 [0.82 1 0.8¢ . 0.93 LO.QB\ 0.96 ; 0.99 | 0.99 \1.00 51'0"

A l 0.53 . 0.54 50.641 u.74‘ 0.84 ’0.91 ‘0.95 :0.98‘i0.39 J1.uu ‘1.00 ‘1.00 ;1.00

2 | 0.43‘ 0.52 0.64 :0.15 ;n.ss 0.9 0.97 ' 0.99 100 /1.00; 1.20  1.90 | 1.00

5 042 0.48 064 0.78  0.88 %0.94 (2.98 0.9 1.0 ;1.00 (1.06 1.0 1.00

10 10.38 [ 0.48 | 0.65'0.80 | 0.89 | 0.95 0.99 1.0 11.00 1.0 1.00 1.0 1.00

20 10.34 0,41 iﬂ.as | 0.810.90 ' 0.96 | 0.99 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 1.00 1.00 51.00

50 l 0.29{ 0.47 | 0.67 fn.sz Iu.gl ‘0.97‘ 0.99 ‘1 .00 | 1.00 {1.00 §1.on ?1.00 100

100 ‘ 0.265 0.47 u.ﬁai 0.82 Eu.sz? 0.97 | 0.99 il .00 | 1.00 {1.00 }1.00 11.90 | 1.09




1.00
1.00

1.00
" 1.00
»1.00

24 57 LﬁA /‘m?’Jow\ n‘afhL
a=30°
/2 E 0.52 | 0.52 10.59 0.58 %D.Tﬁ %0.84 0.90 30.94 €0.91 0.98 | 0.99 31.
1 | 0.47 | 0.29 50.58& 0.68 | 0.78 iu.sa 0.92 ja.ge 30.98 0.99 [ 1.00 fz 09
2 | 0.43 [ 0.46 | 0.57 | 0.69 080 10.88 | 0.94 | 0.97 ' 0.99 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.0
5 | 0.37 | 0.43 0.67 | 0.8 %n.sz .90 | 0.96 0. 98 | 1.00 ! 1.00 | 1.00 ‘1.00
10 % 0.33 | 0.42 | 0.58 | 0.72 | 0.8 [0.91 0.96 50 89 ' 1.00 \1.30 1.00 ?1.00
20 1 0.29 | 0.41 | 0.58 0.731 0.4 0.92 | 0.97 .99 | 1.00]1.00 1.00  1.00
50 10.25 0,40 0.59 {0.74 0.85 | 0.93 0.97 0.991.00 | 1.00 | 1.C0 f1.ua
100 0.22 9.40 o.sn% n.75§ 0.85 0.93 }0.93 1,00 100 %1.00 L 1.00 il.oo
a=15
1/2 % 0.46 | 0.46 | 0.5 ' 0.61 éB.TU 0.78 %0.85 79.91 10.95 ,0.97 | 0.93 " 0.99
1 0.41]0.43 ] 0.50 ] 0.61 1 0.71 %n.sn ]n.ss 0.93 | 0.95 | 0.98 | 0.99 {1.00
2 037 | 0.40 | 0.50 | 0.62 | 0.75 %0.32 | 0.90 0. % | 0.98 10.99 | 1.00 11.00
5 10.31(0.37 | 0.50 | 0.63 | 0.75 ! 0.84 091 ﬁo.so 0.98 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00
10 021 | 0.35 | 0.50 | 0.64 | 0.76 | 0.85 io 92 10.9'{ 1 0.99 | 1.00 | 1.08 11.00
20 0.24 | 0.34 | 0.50 )0 b4 | 0.77 | 0.56 in 93} 0.97 | 0.99 | 1.00 | 1.00 \1.00
50 0.20 | 0.33 | 0.50 ]o.es 0.78 | 0.87. 0.84  0.93 i1.nn 1.60 | 1.00 !1.00
100 (0-18 0.3 | 0.51 ! 0.66 l0 78 |n 3, 0.94 \0 98 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 11.00
a=060"
T e B R
1/2 ; 0.40 | 0. 40 0.45( 0.54 1063 0.72]0. 50 | 0.86 }o .92 jo.gs ‘0.91 (n.ss
1 10.35 ‘u 37 n 4410.53 | 0.84 0.73 0.8 ‘u 88/ 0.93 | 0.97 ! 0.98 0.9
2 l 0.30  0.33 10.42 1 0.53 10.54 i0.75 0.84 10 9 \0.95 0.98 | 0.99 11 00
5 { 0.25  0.30 ' 0.41 %0.54 gn.ss 0.77 1085 | ' 0.92 !0.96 fo.gs | 1.00 \1.00
10 0.t 028 0.4 in.s4 | 0.67 o 1 0. 86 | 0. 93: 0.97 099 | 1.00 1.00
20 r n.1a} 0.26 ) 0.40 | 0.54 0.67 0.78‘ 0.87 ' 0. 94' 0.97 | 0.99 &1.00 %1.03
50 0.15 0.25  0.40 30.55 .68 | 0.79 ‘o 88 | 0.94.' 0.98 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00
100 } 0.13[ 0.25 ' 0.40 | 0.56 . u.saw 0.80 ' 0.85 | 0.94 |0 98 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00
e S S R ) o - !
a=15°
T fﬁgifA‘ff;" i N A 1
1/2 ; 0.33 0.34} 0.38 | 0.45 | 0.54 | 0.63 | 0.72 ' 0.80 | 0.87 | 0.9210.95 | 0.97
1 £ 0.28 | 0-30 | 0.8 0.44 [ 0.54 | 0.64 , 0. 74‘ 0.82 | 0.89 io 9 | 0.97 | 0.98
2 } 0. 23| 0.26 | 0.34 | 0.44 )0.55 0.66 ln 76084 0.90 ‘n 95] 0.98 | 0.99
0.22 { 0.32 ! 0.43 | 0.55 | 0.67 | 0.77 086 [0 92 10 9 [ 00
| i

5 10.13i
|

UBQII.

1.00
1.00

0.98

1.00




338 i e o i’ 34
&z (8
0 ! l ’ { | ‘ .
\\\\\\.-\\\\\\\\\\\\ 0 57| 30| 45%| B0°| T6T 80" | 1067|120 | 1367 | 150° 185° | 180
r/A ~—| : ! I | o R . A B
a=15°
| ‘ | { I
10 0.15 | 0.20 | 0.31 10.43 0.56 ) 0.68 | 0.78 | 0.87 | 0.93 | 0.97 | 0.99 | 1.00 | 1.00
20 0.12 ;o 18 | 0.36 iu.43 0.56 | 0.68 | 0.79 | 0.88 | 0.94 | 0.98 | 0.99 | 1.00 | 1.00
50 0.10 lo 17 [ 0.29 | 0.43 | 0.56 n.sgi 0.80 | 0.88 |o.94 0.98 [ 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.00
100 0.08 | 0'16i 0.290.43 ] 0.57 0. 69’ 0.80 | 0.89 ’o .95 { 0.98 | 1.00 | 1.00 |1.uo
I | |
a=90°
[T T T o 4’h‘*
1/2 0.26 | 0.28 | 0.32; 0.37 ,0 45 0.54 0.63 [0.720.80 0 87 |0 92 10.95 1 0.97
: r ‘ ! |
1 0.210.24 0.28 | 0.35 | 0.44 | 0.54 | 0.64 074 0.82 0.89 | 0.940.97 | 0.98
! | \ e
2 0.17 | 0.20 | 0.26 | 0.34 | 0.44 , 0.55 | 0. 66 0.76 | 0.84 0-80 | 0.95 {0.98 | 0.99
| i
5 0.12 | 0.16 | 0.22 | 0.32 | 0.43 | 0.56 ]o 87 10 7Tj 0.86 0.92 | 0.96 1 0.99 I .00
10 0.09 | 0.13 ‘o.zo 0.31 | 0.43 | 0.56 \0 68 lo .78 | 0.87 \0 93 0.975 0.99 | 1.00
1 ‘ 4
20 0.07 | 0.11 | 0.19 | 0.30 | 0.43 | 0.56 | 0.68 | 0.79 | 0.88 | 0.94 | 0.98 IU .99 11 00
50 0.040.09|0.18 | 0.30 | 0.43 | 0.57 | 0.69 | 0.80 | 0.88 | 0.94 (0.98 | 1.00 31 00
100 0.03 | 0.08 ‘0.17 9.30 | 0.43 | 0.57 .0.70 io.aﬂ ‘0.89 " 0.95 ;0.98 ‘1 uu 1.00
a=105°
B A b W( ‘ T
1/2 0.21]0.23 1 0.26  0.31 ) 0.57 | 0.45  0.54 1 0.63 | 0.72 | 0. 801 D.87 ﬁo 92 | 0.95
1 0.16 [ 0.19 | 0.23 gu.zs 0.35 | 0.44 | 0.54 ‘0.64 0.74 | 0.82 1 0.89 (0.94 0.91
2 0.12 | 0.15 | 0.19 ) 0:25 | 0.34 | 0.44 | 0.55 | 0.66 | 0.76 ; 0. 84 0.91 \o .95 | 0.98
5 0.08 [ 0.11 | 0.15 | 0.22 ;0.32 0.44 ' 0.56 iu.s7 0.78 | 0. 86 0.92 | 0.96 | 0.93
10 0.06 | 0.08 | 0.13 | 0.20  0.31 0.43 }0 56 | 0.68 | 0.78 | 0.87 | 0. 93! 0.97 | 0.99
20 0.04 | 0.05 | 0.11 | 0.19 | 0.30 | 0.43 | 0.56 | 0.69 | 0.79 | 0.88 ‘n 94) 0.98 | 1.00
! i \ ‘
50 0.02 | 0.04 | 0.09 ; 0.18 | 0.30 | 0.43 , 0.57 | 0.89 | 6.80 | 0.88 004 | 0.98 | 1.08
\ ! | i
100 ‘ 0.01 ‘0.03 1 0.08 | 0.17 1 0.30 | 0.43 | 0.57 iu.70 1 0.80 | 0.89 [ 0.95 | 0.98 | 1.00
. S i i o i U S _
K a=120*
| oon ' 006 | PR R U U D
1/2 .17 u.zoj 0.22 ‘0.26’ 0.31 | 0.37 | 0.45 | 0.54 | 0.64 | 0.73 | 0.81 | 0.88 | 0.93
1 | 0.13 1 0.18 | 0.19 | 0.23 | 0.28 | 0.5 1045 0.55 | 0.65 | 0.75 | 0.63 1 0.90 | 0.5
2 0.10 [ 0.12 | 0.15 | 0.19 | 0.26 | 0.34 | 0.44 | 0.56 | 0.67 | 0.77 | 0.85 | 0.92 | 0.98
5 0.06 | 0.08 | 0.11 | 0.16 | 0.23 | 0.32 | 0.44 | 0.56 | 0.68 | 0.78 | 0.87 | 0.93 | 0.98
10 0.04 | 0.06 | 0.08 | 0.13 | 0.21 [ 0.32 | 0.44 | 0.57 | 0.69 | 0.80 | 0.85 | 0.94 | 0.98




23 R RRIEERE RS AT 339
20 ' 0.02 | 0.04 ; 0.06)0.11 [ 0.19 | 0.31 | 0.44 | 0.57 { 0.70 { 0.80 | 0.89 | 0.95 | 0.99
50 0.01 | 0.02 | 0.04 {0.09|0.18 | 0.30 | 0.44 | 0.58 | 0.70 | 0.81 | 0.90 | 0.96 | 0.99
100 1 6.00 ‘| 0.01 | 0.03 | 0.08 | 0.18 | 0.30 | 0.44 | 0.58 ‘ 0.70 | 0.81 | 0.90 | 0.96 | 0.99

a=135"

1/2 | 0.15 | 0.17 | 0.20 | 0.23 | 0.27 | 0.32 | 0.38 | 0.486 | 0.56 | 0.66 | 0.75 ' 0.83 | 0.90
1 6.11 1 0.13]0.16 | 0.19 | 0.23 | 0.29 | 0.37 | 0.46 | 0.56 | 0.67 | 0.77 | 0.86 | 0.92
2 1 0.08/0.10 0.12 , 0.16 , 0.20 | 0.26 | 0.35 ( 0.46 | 0.57 [ 0.69 / 0.79 | 0.88 | 0.94
5 0.04 | 0.06 | 0.08 | 0.11 ' 0.16 | 0.23 | 0.34 | 0.46 | 0.58 | 0.70 , 0.81 | 0.90 | 0.96
10 0.02/0.040.06 ) 0.09)0.13 0.21V 0.32 ) 0.45|0.59 | 0.71 ) 0.82}0.910.97

20 0.0t l 0.02 1 0.04 {0.06  0.11)0.20 | 0.32 | 0.45 | 0.59 | 0.72 | 0.83 { 0.92 | 0.98

50 0.00 | 0.0t | 0.02 | 0.04 | 0.09 ! 0.19 | 0.31 ; 0.45 | 0.59 ; 0.72 | 06.84 | 0.92 | 0.98

100 0.00 | 0.00 0.01,0.03:0.08/0.18)0.310.45 | 0.60 | 0.73 | 0.84 ;: 0.93 | 0.99

a=150°

1/2 0.13 [ 0.15 { 0.18 ; 0.20 | 0.24 | 0.28 | 0.33 | 0.40 | 0.48 { 0.58 | 0.68 | 0.78 | 0.87
1 0.09|0.11 ;0.14 | 0.16 | 0.20 | 0.24 | 0.30 | 0.38 | 0.48 ' 0.59 | 0.70 | 0.81 | 0.89
2 0.06 | 0.080.10 | 0.13 | 6.16 | 0.21 | 0.28 | 0.37 | 0.48 | 0.60 | 0.72 | 0.83 | 0.92
5 |‘ 0.030.04{0.060.090.12 ‘ 0.17 { 0.25 | 0.36 { 0.48 } 0.62 | 0.74 | 0.85 | 0.94

, |

10 0.02 | 0.03 {0.040.06 ‘ 0.09 : 0.14  0.23 {0.35 | 0.48 | 0.62 | 0.76 | 0.87 | 0.95

20 6.01 | .01 | 0.02 ’ 0.04 ' 0.07 ; 0.12 | 0.21 | 0.34 ; 0.48 | 0.63 | 0.76 | 0.88 | 0.96

50 0.00 | 0.00 ,0.01 [ 0.020.05 ) 0.10 : 0.20 | 0.33 | 0.48 | 0.63 | 0.77 | 0.80 | 0.97

100 0.00 | 0.00 : 0.00  0.01 | 0.03 | 0.09 | 0.19 | 0.33 | 0.48 | 0.63 | 0.77 | 0.89 | 0.98

a=165"
— | SN

1/2 0.12 1 0.14 {0.16 | 0.18 | 6.22 | 0.25 | 0.29 | 0.35 | 0.42 | 0.52 | 0.62 | 0.73 | 0.83
1 0.08 | 0.10 | 0.12 | 0.14 | 0.18 1 0.21 | 0.26 | 0.32 | 0.41 | 0.52 | 0.64 | 0.76 | 0.86
2 0.0510.07 | 0.08 | 0.11 | 0.14 | 0.18 | 0.23 | 0.30 | 0.40 | 0.52 | 0.65 | 0.78 | 0.89
5 0.02{0.03(0.05|0.07 | 0.09|0.13|0.18 | 0.27 | 0.39 | 0.53 | 0.67 | 0.80 | 0.92
10 l 0.01 | 0.02 | 0.03 | 0.04 | 0.07 | 0.10 | 0.16 ; 0.25 | 0.38 | 0.53 | 0.68 | 0.82 | 0.94
20 0.00 | 0.01 [ 0.02 | 0.03| 0.04 | 0.080.13 | 0.23 | 0.37 | 0.53 | 0.69 | 0.83 | 0.95
50 . 0.006 | 0.00 | 0.01 | 0.01 | 0.02 | 0.05 | 0.11 [ 0.22 | 0.37 | 0.53 | 0.69 | 0.84 { 0.96

100 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.01 { 0.02 | 0.04 | 0.10 | 0.21 | 0.36 { 0.53 | 0.70 | 0.85 | 0.97
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e . 0 ’ 15° r 30° ‘ 45° I 60° ' 75° ‘ 90° ‘ 105° ’120 r 135° 150 ! 165° )180
T/A T— ’ | R L
a=180"
e \ o \ o
1/2 0.11 | 0.12 | 0.14 ) 017 0 20 | . 23 | 0.21 0. 32 0.38 | 0.46 | 0.56 ‘ 0.68 i 0.83
| i
1 0.07 | 0.09 [ 0.11 | 0.13 | 0.16 | .19 1 0.23 1 0.28 | | 0.36 | 0.45 | 0.57 | 0.70 ‘ 0.83
2 0.04 | 0.06 | 0.07 | 0.09 | 0.12 ] 0.15 | 0.20 [ 0.25{0.33 | 0.45 | 0.58 J 0.73 | 0.86
B 0.0210.03(0.04 | 0.05| 0.08 0.10 | 0.15 19.21 | 0.30 | 0.44 \ 0.50 1 0.75 | 0.89
10 0.01 | 0.01 | 0.02 | 0.03 o 05 | 0.08 | 0.12 ' 0.18 | 0.28 | 0.43 ’ 0.60 1 0.77 ‘ 0.91
20 0.00 | 0.01|0.01|0.020.030.05 | 0.69 | 0.15 | 0.27 | 0.43 ; 0.60 | 0.78 | 0.93
i 1
50 0.00 | 0.06 | 0.00 | 0.01 | 0.01 4 0.03 | 0.06 | 0.12 i 0.25 | 0.42 | 0.61 | 0.79 i 0.95
100 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 ‘ 0.00 | 0.02 | 0.04 \ 0.11 | 0.24 | 0.42 | 0.61 | 0.80 ; 0.96
! i »‘ ) | ’
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WAVE DIFFRACTION AROUND A SEMI-INFINITE
SINGLE BREAKWATER

Yu Guangming

(Nonjing Research Institute of Hydroeulic Engineering)
ABSTRACT

Based upon regular wave experimental data and taking into consideration the
- boundary and continuity conditions which must be satisfied in wave diffraction,
we obtained empirical formulas for computing diffraction coefficients of regular
waves passing a semi-infinite single breakwater. From wave spectrum theory,
principally taking into account the angular spectrum of irregular waves, we further
derived analytical formulas to compute diffraction coefficients of irregular waves
trarelling around a semi-infinite single breakwater. The calculated values of diffrac-
tion coefficients have been compared with measured data. Preliminary result of
comparison indecated that generally they are in good agreement. The formulas
proposed in this paper can thus be applied to the designing breakwatewaters. For
the purpose of rapid computation of the approximate values of diffraction coeffici-
ents in the preliminary stage of design, a series of tables and diagrams have been
prepared using the proposed formulas, Tables and diagrams can be used equivalent-

ly to each other.



